
~ YOF 
VANCOUVER 

File No.: 04-1000-20-2020-041 

February 27, 2020 

s.22(1) 

Dear .Z21l) 

CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 
Access to Information & Privacy 

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection 
of Privacy Act (the "Act") 

I am responding to your request of January 16, 2020 for: 

Copies of letters from the Environmental search letter for 1550 West 75th Avenue 
from the following dates: February 28, 1996, December 18, 2002, July 17, 2006, 
July 11, 2007, July 13, 2007 and July 16, 2007. 

All responsive records are attach~d. 

Under section 52. of the Act you may ask the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any 
matter related to the City's response to your request. The Act allows you 30 business days from 
the date you receive this notice to request a review by writing to: Office of the Information & 
Privacy Commissioner, info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629. 

If.you request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with: 1) the request number 
assigned to your request (#04-1 000-20-2020-041; 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your 
original request for information sent to the City of Vancouver; and 4) detailed reasons or 
grounds on which you are seeking the review. · 

Please do not hesitate to cont~ct the Freedom of Information Office at foi@vancouver.ca if you 
have any questions. 

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver :ca 
City Clerk's Department tel: 604.873. 7276 fax: 604.873. 7419 



Yours truly, 

Cobi Falconer, A/ltin Director, ATIP, 
4 \ 
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/J j \,/\ . 
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vi frlJl{ /) L 
V I I 

Barl:fara J. Van FrKassen, BA 
Director, Access to Information & Privacy 
Barbara.vanfraassen@vancouver.ca 
453 W 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1 V4 

*If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as 
soon as possible. Or you can call the FOi Case Manager at 604.871.6584. 

Encl. 
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DISTRIBUTION: 

REPORT ON 

GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION 
PROPOSED CHEMICAL STORAGE TANKS 

AND CANOPY ADDITION 

BORDEN CHEMICALS PLANT 

1550 RAND A VENUE, VANCOUVER, B.C. 
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Consulting Engineers 
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Richmond, B.C. 
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Golder Associates Ltd. 

500 • 4260 Still Creek Drive 
Burnaby. British Columbia. Canada VSC 6C6 
Telephone (604) 298-6623 
Fax (604) 298-5253 

February 28, 1996 

Fransen Engineering Ltd. 
Consulting Engineers 
210- 3031 Viking Way 
Richmond,B.C. 
V6V lWl 

Attention: Mr. Bill Chu, P.Eng. 

RE: GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION 

• ,_ 
ifAYGolder 

1\ssociates 

962-1020 

PROPOSED CHEMICAL STORAGE TANKS AND CANOPY ADDITION 
BORDEN CHEMICALS PLANT 
1550 RAND A VENUE, VANCOUVER, B.C. 

Dear Mr. Chu: 

As requested, Golder Associates has carried out a geotechnical investigation to determine 
the subsurface conditions in the vicinity of the proposed storage tanks, canopy and 
warehouse additions at the above site. This report presents the factual results of the 
investigation together with our comments and geotechnical recommendations as input to 
the overall design and construction of the proposed expansion facilities. 

This report is limited to the determination of the engineering properties of the foundation 
soils. Investigation, chemical testing, or assessment of possible soil or groundwater 
contamination at the site are beyond the scope of this investigation and are not addressed 
herein. 

1.0 SITE AND PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

The Borden property is located along the north bank of the Fraser River, just to the west 
of the north embankment of the Arthur Laing Bridge, see Figure 1. The site area is 
bounded by 75th A venue to the north, the Fraser River to the south, and industrial 
developments to the east and west. The site is relatively flat and is currently occupied by 
a number of chemical processing and storage facilities, including dry products and resin 
plants, maintenance buildings and tank farm areas, see Figure 2. A major portion of the 

OFFICES IN AUSTRALIA. CANADA. GERMANY. HUNGARY. ITALY. SWEDEN. UNITED KINGDOM. UNITED STATES 
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Fransen Engineering Ltd. 
Bill Chu, P .Eng. 

February 28, 1996 
962-1020 

ground surface is covered with a layer of asphalt within access corridors and by concrete 
containment slabs within the tank farm areas. 

It is understood that various new structures will be constructed within the site area and 
will be integrated with the existing facilities (see Figure 2). The proposed expansion 
facilities include: 

• 

• 

• 

• 

an 8.8 x 21.3 m open canopy situated over existing rail tracks, with the 
southernmost row of columns being located within an existing dock area 
and founded directly on the base of a concrete retaining wall structure. 
There is an existing block wall located about 0.5 m to the south of the 
proposed canopy area. The reaction at each column location will be in the ·r• ~i'- 11re.. 
order of 175 kN; ~r. ,Jt!-1 :1r•~·1 ,rt. 

a new resin storage tank resting on a base no larger than '-s.o m square due 
to existing obstructions. The maximum toe pressure under the desigh 
seismic condition will be about 90 kPa; 

a new formaldehyde tank resting on a base no larger than 7 .9 m square . 
This tank will be located within an existing tank farm area which is 
currently supported on a concrete slab on grade with thickened edges. The 
new tank will be located within about 1.2 m of an existing tank. The 
maximum toe pressure under the design seismic condition will be about 75 
kPa, and; 

a new warehouse measuring approximately 9 x 18 m in plan to be 
constructed at existing grade in an area of the site which is currently 
undeveloped. The sustained static loading on column footings and floor 
slabs is anticipated to be about 100 and 50 kPa, respectively. 

It is understood that preliminary foundation design concepts currently favour shallow 
foundation systems, primarily due to site access constraints for large construction 
equipment. It is further understood that it would be preferable to develop the new resin 
and formaldehyde tank foundations directly on the existing concrete containment slab. 

2.0 GEOTECHNICAL FIELD INVESTIGATION 

The field work for this investigation was carried out on February 1 and 2, 1996 at which 
time four augerholes and four adjacent dynamic cone penetration test probes (AH/DCPT-
1 through AH/DCPT-4) were put down to depths of 4.0 to 15.8 m below the existing 
ground surface at the approximate locations indicated on Figure 2. These test hole 
locations were selected in consultation with Mr. Doug Reid of Borden Chemicals. to 
obtain subsurface information as close as possible to the locations of the proposed 

Golder Associates 
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Bill Chu, P.Eng. -3-

February 28, I 996 
962-1020 

expansion facilities while avoiding existing buried utilities. The augerholes and DCPT's 
were put down using a moderate capacity truck-mounted auger rig supplied and operated 
by SOS Drilling Ltd. 

All field work was carried out under the full-time inspection of a member of our 
geotechnical staff who located the test holes in the field in consultation with Borden 
personnel, visually examined and logged the subsurface conditions, and collected 
disturbed overburden samples for further examination and testing in our Burnaby 
laboratory facility. 

3.0 SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 

Detailed descriptions of the stratigraphy encountered at each of the boreholes and the 
results of the laboratory index testing are presented in the Record of Borehole logs 
following the text of this report. The following is a summary of the inferred subsurface 
conditions at the site. Dynamic Cone Penetration Test (DCPT) results are also shown on 
these records. 

Based on the results of this geotechnical investigation, the following is a summary of the 
inferred subsurface conditions across the Borden property. 

3.1 Loose to Compact Sand 

All test holes encountered a surficial layer of brown to black sand containing trace gravel 
directly beneath the grass cover, gravel surfacing, or concrete slab. The sand stratum was 
present to depths ranging from 2.4 to 3.0 m below the existing ground surface at the 
augerhole locations. This sand layer is inferred to represent the natural Fraser River sand 
deposits. However, it is also possible that this sand layer may represent dredged or 
imported fill. It should be noted that a strong ammonia odour was detected during 
drilling and soil sampling of the near surface sand deposits at augerholes AH96-2 and 
AH96-3. 

Standard Penetration Test (SPT) .. N" values of 3 to 8 blows per 0.3 m penetration and 
dynamic penetration resistance measurements (DCPT) of 1 to 16 blows per 0.3 m 
penetration were recorded in the sand layer, indicating that this deposit is very loose to 
compact. 

The gradation results of a soil sample recovered in a split-tube sampler over a depth 
interval of 1.5 to 2.0 m below the ground surface in augerhole AH96-l are shown in 
Figure 3. The natural moisture contents of representative samples recovered from the 
sand stratum were measured in the lab and ranged from 11.4 to 23.5 percent. 

Golder Associates 
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3.2 Soft to Firm Silt to Silty Sand 

-4-
February 28, 1996 

962-1020 

Underlying the surficial sand layer, all test holes encountered a grey to brown silt to 
sandy silt layer containing a trace to some clay and black organics, which ranges in 
thickness from 0.6 m at AH96-3 up to 4.9 m thickness in AH96~~ In general, the 
thickness of the silt stratum was found to increase gradually from north to south across 
the site. A 0.3 m thick wood obstruction was encountered in AH96-2 at the base of the 
silty stratum. 

SPT-N values of 2 to 6 and DCPT field test measurements ranging from 1 to 15 blows 
per 0.3 m penetration indicate that the silty stratum is soft to firm. An in-situ vane shear 
test carried out in AH96-1 at a depth of 4.3 m below the existing ground surface yielded 
an undrained shear strength of 41 kPa, with a remoulded value of about 4 kPa, indicating 
that the silty soils are firm, but sensitive. 

Laboratory Atterberg limit tests were carried out on a soil sample recovered from AH96-1 
at a depth of about 5 m below ground surface, with the following results: 

Liquid Limit 
Plastic Limit 
Natural Water Content 

= 22.3 percent 
= 18.7 percent 
= 39.8 percent 

A gradation analysis of a representative sample obtained over a depth interval of 4.6 to 
5.0 m at AH96-1 is presented in Figure 4. The natural moisture content of samples 
obtained from within the silt deposit across the site ranged from 31.8 to 52.0 percent. 

3.3 Compact to Dense Sands and Gravels 

All augerholes put down across the site encountered a deposit of compact to dense grey­
brown to black, coarse gravelly sand to sandy gravel, with a trace of silt to silty. This 
deposit was encountered at depths varying from 3.2 mat AH96-3 to 7.3 m below existing 
ground surface at AH96-4. The thickness of this coarse grained deposit ranges from 
about 2.9 to 4.6 m. 

SPT- N values of 32 to 52 and variable DCPT blowcounts ranging from 3 to 75 blows per 
0.3 m penetration were recorded in the gravelly soil horizon, indicating that the soils are 
generally compact to dense, with some possible very loose or loose zones. During the 
field investigation, it was observed that depth intervals with very high DCPT blowcounts 
were correlated with material that consisted of coarser gravel layers and lower natural 
moisture contents. 

Golder Associates 
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A representative sample obtained from the sand and gravel deposit at a depth of about 4.2 
m in AH96-3 yielded a natural moisture content of 17 .2 percent. 

3.4 Loose to dense Silty Sand to Sandy Silt 

In augerholes AH96-1 and AH96-4 put down in the southern portion of the site, a 3 to 4.5 
m thick layer of silty sand to sandy silt containing trace to some clay and gravel was 
encountered beneath the sand and gravel deposits. Dynamic penetration measurements 
varied from 12 to 41 blows per 0.3 m penetration, indicating a variable but generally 
compact soil density. 

The natural water content of two soil samples obtained from approximately 12 m and 
13.3 m depth below ground surface were measured to be 21.1 and 32.9 percent, 
respectively. 

3.5 Dense to Very Dense Glacial Till Stratum 

All augerholes put down across the site encountered a deposit of grey to dark grey sand to 
silty sand containing trace to some gravel, inferred to represent glacial till soils. The till 
stratum was encountered at variable depth across the site. ranging from 7 .0 m in AH96-3 
to 14.9 m depth below ground surface in AH96-4. In general. the depth to the till stratum 
from ground surface increases gradually from north to south across the site. All of the 
augerholes were terminated at or near refusal following shallow penetration into the till 
stratum. 

DCPT measurements ranging from 71 to well in excess of 100 blows per 0.3 m 
penetration were recorded in the till deposit, indicating that the soils are generally very 
dense. 

The natural moisture content of representative samples of the till stratum obtained from 
across the site ranged from 8.2 to 17 .1 percent 

3.6 Groundwater Conditions 

At the time of the investigation, groundwater levels were observed to be between about 
0.8 to 1.2 m below the existing ground surface in the open augerholes prior to backfilling. 
The observed groundwater level is approximate only since the water level in the open 
hole was only allowed to stabilize for a few minutes and was not likely to a state of 
equilibrium at the time of measurement. It is anticipated that groundwater levels will 
vary seasonally and may rise close to ground surface during periods of sustained wet 
weather. The groundwater level may also fluctuate with the tidal conditions of the 
adjacent Fraser River. 

Golder Associates 
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4.0 SEISMIC DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS 

February 28, 1996 
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The Borden facility is located within Seismic Zone 4 of the British Columbia and 1990 
National Building Code (NBCC), which is one of the highest risk zones in Canada. In 
the absence of a site specific evaluation, it is recommended that the design "firm ground" 
horizontal accelerations and velocities for Vancouver of _Q.23 g and 0.2 mis, respectively, 
be considered applicable to this site. It is recommended that a maximum vertical 
acceleration of 0.15 g (2/3 of the maximum horizontal ground acceleration) be utilized for 
design purposes. 

Since the site is underlain by loose to compact near surface soils, it is estimated that the 
above firm ground motions will be amplified by approximately 30 percent during upward 
propagation through the overburden soils. The ground motion parameters described 
above are considered to correspond to a Richter M7 earthquake representative of 15 
effective cycles of loading. 

4.1 Foundation Factor 

Based on the presence of generally loose to compact and soft to firm near surface soils 
underlain by dense to very dense glacial soils at depths of less than 15 m below existing 
ground surface, it is recommended that a Foundation Factor, F, of 1.3 be used in design. 

It should be noted that the actual dynamic response of a structure is a function of not only 
the input firm ground acceleration characteristics, but also the dynamic response 
characteristics of the structure, such as ductility, fundamental period of vibration, and 
material damping, and may vary from the general recommendations. 

4.2 Liquefaction Potential 

The liquefaction potential of the sandy subsurface soils encountered at the site were 
assessed based on Seed's method of analysis. Based on this analysis, it is anticipated that 
the very loose to compact sands encountered from existing ground surface to depths of 
2.4 to 3.0 mare susceptible to liquefaction under the design earthquake loading, resulting 
in significant ground deformations. 

The soft to firm silty soils that underlie the surficial sands and are present to depths of 
between 3.2 and 7 .3 m below the existing ground surface are both fine grained and have 
some plasticity. The resistance to liquefaction of this laye~ has been evaluated using the 
Chinese Criteria outlined in the Earthquake Design in the Fraser Delta Task Force Report 
(June 1991): 

Golder Associates 
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Item 
Percent finer than 0.005 mm 

Liquid Limit 

Water Content 

Liquidity Index 

-7-

Criteria 
<15% 

<35% 

>0.9LL 

>0.75 

February 28, 1996 
962-1020 

Lab Result 
19.9 

22.3 

l.8LL 

5.87 

Based on the laboratory results of a representative soil sample obtained in AH96-l at a 
depth of about 5 m below existing ground surface, the silty soils are also considered 
susceptible tQ liquefaction. However, due to the significant proportion of fines that are 
present (approximately 80 percent passing by dry weight finer than 0.075 mm), this layer 
may have greater than predicted resistance to liquefaction, although significant loss of 
strength and earthquake induced settlement should be anticipated. 

5.0 SHALLOW FOUNDATION DESIGN 

5.1 General 

Based on the subsurface information obtained during this investigation, the site is 
underlain by 2.5 to 3 .0 m of loose to compact sand followed by soft to firm, compressible 
silt to 3.2 to 7 .3 m depth. Glacial till soils underlie the site at depths ranging from 7 to 15 
m depth below ground surface, with the shallower depths to till being encountered at the 
northern extent of the site. 

The proposed storage tanks may be supported on the existing containment slab using a 
suitably reinforced stiffened mat or raft foundation, provided that some settlements under 
static loads as well as more substantial settlements and deformations under seismic 
conditions are fully recognized and considered acceptable. The tank foundation should 
be designed to have sufficient strength and rigidity to prevent localized settlements or 
deflections across the structure and to provide uniform bearing pressures. A minimum 
depth of foundation embedment is not considered necessary as the relatively clean sandy 
subgrade soils are not expected to be susceptible to frost penetration. 

The proposed, relatively lightly loaded canopy and warehouse facility may be supported 
on conventional spread and strip footings founded within loose to compact sand. It is 
recommended that the widths of nominally reinforced spread and strip footings be at least 
600 and 450 mm, respectively. All perimeter footings and those in unheated areas should 

Golder Associates 
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February 28, 1996 
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be carried down at least·450 mm below final grade. The southern-most row of columns 
for the canopy may be supponed on the existing concre'te retaining wall footing provided 
that the column is located within the middle third of the footing base width. 

5.2 Static Desi2n Bearine Pressures and Anticipated Settlements 

The allowable static bearing capacicy of the existing subgrade soils at the locations of the 
various proposed structures are as follows: ·,. / 

Proposed Structure Allowable Static Bearim!: Capacity 
(kPa) (JbJsa, ft.) 

Resin Tank (5x5 m slab foundation) 105 2,190 

Formaldehyde Tank (7 .5x7 .5 m slab) 95 l .985 

Canopy (strip or spread footings) 150 3,1 30 

Warehouse 
- strip or spread footings 150 3,130 
- floor slabs 100 2,085 

The allowable bearing pressures given above have been computed using a Factor of 
Safety of 3 with respect to the ultimate bearing capacity, and are understood to be in 
excess of the current design service loads for the various stmctures which range from 
about 50 to 100 kPa. 

Settlements as a result of sustained static loads should be anticipated and are largely due 
to consolidation of the soft to firm silt stratwn. The following total settlements should be 
anticipated for the various static loading conditions of the proposed facilities; 

Proposed Structure Anticipated Service Load Estimated Total Settlement 
(mm) (iIL) 

-
Resin Tank 60kPa 25 to 50 1 to 2 

Fonnaldehyde Tank 50kPa 12.5 to 37.5 0.5 to 1.5 

Canopy lOOk.Pa 12.5 to 25 0.5 to 1 

Warehouse 100 kPa 37.5 to 75 1.5 to 3 
-

Golder Associates 
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It should be noted that larger future settlements are anticipated at the warehouse and resin 
tank locations. where the thickness of the silt stratum is greatest. Differential settlements 
are expected to be significant only at the warehouse location, and will likely be in the 
order of 25 to 50 mm. It is anticipated that at least some of the settlements within the 
compressible silt stratum have already occurred due to the past loading events of the site. 
Settlement of adjacent facilities (within about 1 m of the new foundation) due to 
construction of the new structures is not expected to exceed 25 mm. 

Preloading over the plan area of the proposed warehouse facility may be utilized to 
reduce the expected total and differential settlements under static loading conditions. 
Preload treatment of the other facilities is not considered feasible due to access 
constraints. For the warehouse, it is also suggested that consideration be given to use of 
continuous strip footings with sufficient reinforcing to serve as relatively rigid grade 
beams such that local differential settlements are minimized. 

5.3 Bearin&: Capacity and Anticipated Movements under Seismic Loads 

It is expected that there will be a significant decrease in the bearing capacity of the 
liquefiable subgrade soils under the design earthquake loading. The post-liquefaction 
ultimate bearing capacity of the existing subgrade soils at the locations of the various 
proposed structures are anticipated to be as follows: ·: · ,. ;>(" , , • . : r i. · 1 ·- ~ ...... o ,._,-;, 

<'j '\: L. r -, .. ti .. -~' 
:,. 

Proposed Ultimate Bearing Design Max. Toe Factor of Safety 
Structure Capacity (Post Pressure (kPa) w.r.t. Max. Toe 

Liauefaction) Pressure 
Resin Tank 110 kPa 90kPa 1.2 

Formaldehyde Tank 90kPa 75 kPa 1.2 

Canopy 130 kPa not given -
( 1 m square footing) ,,r 
Warehouse 130 kPa not given ,.-,r 
( I m square footing) 

As indicated in the above table, it is estimated that the ultimate bearing capacity of the 
liquefied subgrade soils will provide a Factor of Safety of about 1.2 with respect to the 
design maximum toe pressure under seismic loading for the resin and formaldehyde 
tanks. 

Golder Associates 
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Settlements due to consolidation of the loose near surface soils following liquefaction are 
expected to be at least 150 mm for th~ resin tank and 75 mm for the formaldehyde. tank. 
If the relatively high edge pressures of the tank foundations result in a decrease of the 
Factor of Safety to 1.0, settlements and associated tilting of the order of 500 to 750 mm 
may occur. 

Considering the average ground surface and underlying base of loose Jiquefiable soils to 
dip towards the Fraser River at slopes up to about 1 percent, it is estimated that lateral 
foundation movements of about 500 mm may occur. with an upper bound movement 
estimated to be up to 1200 mm. Lateral movements can be expected to take place 
generally in a southerly direction, towards the river bank. 

The magnitude of expected post-liquefaction ground defonnations will likely result in 
significant damage to the structure as well as adjacent facilities. 

5.4 Subgrade Preparation and Backfilling (Canopy and Warehouse OnJy) 

The excavation base should be inspected prior to placement and compaction of structural 
ft.11 material by an experienced geotechnical engineer and any disturbed areas identified 
should be subexcavated and replaced with suitable structural fill and compacted to 95 
percent of the modified Proctor maximum dry density. 

All structural fill beneath footings and floor slabs should consist of clean, free draining. 
well-graded 75 mm minus pit-nm sand and gravel having less tban 5 percent passing the 
0.075 mm (USS 200) sieve. This select granular fill should be placed in lifts not 
exceeding 300 mm loose thickness and compacted to 95 percent of the modified Proctor 
maximum dry density using Hgbt compaction equipment. The materials excavated during 
site preparation are not expected to be suitable for ~use as structural fill, but may be 
utilized as general fill in areas which are not considered to ·be settlement sensitive. 

For the warehouse, provision should be made for placement of an underslab base course 
layer consisting of a minimum of 100 mm thickness of clean, well graded 19 mm minus 
crushed sand and gravel having less than 5 percent passing the 0.075 mm (USS #200) 
sieve. This base layer should be placed and compacted to 95 percent of the modified 
Proctor maximum dry density. 

Care sh.ould be taken to prevent disturbance of the surrounding existing storage tank 
foundations and other sensitive facilities during the site preparation and fill placement 
and compaction. 

Golder Associate$ 
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6.0 PILED FOUNDATIONS 
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As an alternative to shallow foundation support of the proposed warehouse, consideration 
may be given to supporting the structure on low capacity timber piles driven into the 
compact to dense sand and gravel stratum located some 7 .5 m below the existing ground 
surface. For timber piles having a minimum tip diameter of 200 mm, an allowable axial 
compression capacity of up to 175 kN (20 tons) per pile may be used in design if a set of 
at least 2 blows/25 mm can be achieved using a hammer with an effective driving energy 
of some 20 kJ (15,000 ft. lb.). Provided that all piles are driven to a suitable set, it is 
anticipated that settlements of the structure under static loading conditions will be less 
than 25 mm. 

To minimize the risk of loss of end bearing support or displacement during earthquake 
loading, it is recommended that the piles be driven at least 5 times the pile tip diameter 
into the dense bearing stratum to obtain some "fixity" at the pile tips. 

It should be noted that the timber piles will experience some loss of lateral support due to 
liquefaction of the near surface soils and will also be subject to significant lateral 
movements. Suitably designed steel pipe piles may be used to accommodate these 
potential movements. 

Piled foundation support of the proposed storage tanks and canopy structures is not 
considered practical due to site access restrictions and potential risk of damage to 
adjacent facilities during pile installation. 

7.0 CONSTRUCTION CONSIDERATIONS 

It is recommended that Golder Associates carry out a geotechnical review of the final 
construction drawings and specifications prior to tendering. It is also recommended that 
any foundation soil subgrade preparation be inspected during construction by Golder 
personnel. 

8.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

It must be fully recognized and accepted that shallow foundation treatment will not 
eliminate the risk of significant loss of support and settlement or lateral movements under 
the design earthquake loadings. It is recommended that Borden Chemicals review and 
confirm the level of risk and potential damage to the proposed facilities which are 
considered acceptable. It should also be noted that connections from the new storage 
tanks to other facilities are likely to be subject to the effects of significant differential 
movements in the event of a major earthquake. 

Golder Associates 
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We trust that the information provided in this report is sufficient for your requirements at 
this time. If you have any questions or comments regarding the above, please do not 
hesitate to contact us directly. 

Yours very truly, 

GOLDER ASSOCIATES LTD. 

q7~ 
R.C. Butler, P. Eng. 
Principal 

%~~; 
T.C. Bryski, E.I.T. 
Geotechnical Group 

RCB/fCB/tcb/gc 
962-1020 

j:\rpt-96\feb\tb-1020.doc 

Golder Associates 
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-
December 18, 2002 

Mr. Doug Roberts, Manager 
Environmental Protection Branch 
City of Vancouver 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, BC ysy 1V4 

Dear Sir: 

Subject - Soil and Building Foundation 

• 

Legal Description: l>~ of ,Block 3, District Lot 5967, 
DistrictLot318 G.I.P.~ N.W. Parcel B, Zoning= M2 

• 

For the placement of new ancillary office minimal soil disturbance will occur, and no soil will 
be removed from the site. 

When erecting the new office, only the sod at the proposed new office location will be, stripped, 
which Will remain on the site. 

When providing services to the new office, a 2-foot deep trench will be dug. The s-oil and sod 
of the trench will be repaired to the original shape after the ancillary office is completed. 

If you have any queries1 plea:>e do· not hesitate to contact me, or our site engineer (Samsun Tom, 
P. Eng.). 

Yours truly, 

OJ.f~ ~ 
ijechap ' n, 
Plant ·Man ,ger 



.. 

I CONTACT IDENTIFICATION 
~- NameofSifeOwner: 

SCHEDULE 1 
Site Proftle • 

Last Chaeman First Joe Middle Initj.al(s) (and/or, if applicable) 
Company Borden Chemical Inc. 

Owners Civic Acld!'ess 1550 Rand Ave. 
City yancouver Province/State :ac 
County Canatla Postal C9de/ZIP VBP 6C5 

B. Person Completing Site Profile (Leave blank if saD,Je as above): 

Last Cha:eman First Joe Middle Initial(s) __ (and/or, if applicable 
Company 

Borden Chemical Inc. 

C. Person to Contact Regarding the Site Profile: 
Last Cha:gman Fll'St JQfl Middle Initial(s) (and/or, if applicable) 
Company Borden Chemical Inc. 
Mailing Address 1~50 Rand Ave, 
City Vancouver Pro'VinceJState BC 
County Canada Postal Code/ZIP VBP BC5 
Telephone ( 604 ) 267 - 6907 Fax ( 604) 263 - 2329 

II SITE IDENTIFICATION *Please attach a site location map* 

IF ~gaily Titled, Registered Property 

Site Street Address (if applicable) 1550 West 75th Ave. 

Vancouver V6P 3G3 
City Postal Code 

PID numbers and associated egal descriptions. Attach an additional sheet ifttecessary . 
.rm. L~gal lltl!ttiJlti!m 

N. W, Parcel B Part of Block 3, District Lot 5967 

Disi:c:ict I.at 318 G I :e 

1'otal number of titled parcels represented by this site profile is: 

City of Vancouver - FOi 2020-041 - Page 26 of 61 



I • 

IF Untitied Crown Land 

SCHEDULE I 
Site Profile • 

1) PIN numbers apd a$11:0<;iated Land Description . .A ttctch an additior,al :sheet if ntct$sary 

lffi_ L"and Description 

NOT APPLICABLE 

Total number of untitled crown land parcels represented by this site profile is: 

OR 

2) Coordinatad (using the North American Datum 1983 convention) for the centre of the site: 
Latitude~ Degrees Minutes Sec-0nds 
Longini,do: I)egrees Minutes Seconds 

Please attach a map of appropriate scale showing tbe bouni:Jaries-0ftbe site, 
(and, if available) 

Crown Jand filenumbers. At1ach an additional sheet if necessary, 

; 

ID COMMERCIAL AN}) INDUS11UAL PURPOSES OR ACTIVITIES 

J>Jease indicate below, in the format oftheexample prov,ided, which of the industrial and commercial pllJ])oscs and aetivities from 
Scliedule 2 bave occurrel or are occurring on site. 

EXAMPLE 
Schedule2 ~~OriQtiQD 
Referenci. 
El appli-anee, equipment or engine repair, reconditioning, cleaning or salvage 
FlO solvent manufacturing or wholesale bulk storage. 

l'lease prim legibly. Attach, an additional sheer if necessary 

Si.hQdllle 2 Description 
B,eferenc~ 

A13 Resin Manufacturing Formulation or 
Bulk Storage 

**<f< H there is no schedule 2 amvity indicated, dQ not answer q._estions in section IV to X but section XI 
must still b e signed 
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I • 

IV 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

V 

A. 

B. 

C. 

VI 

A. 

B. 

o. 

D. 

E. 

SCHEDULEt 
Site ProfiJe 1 

AREAS OFJ>OTENTIAL CONCERN 

• 
fs theie om:rently or to the best of your knowledge has'there previously been on the site-any 
landfi11ing, deposit .or dumping of the folowing materials (please mark the approprfa'l:e column 
opposite the,question): 

Petroleum, solvent or other polluting substance spills to the environment greater than 
100 litres? 

Residue left; after removal of piled materials such as cltemicals, coal, ore,. smelter slag, air 
q1.1allty control syst~m ba_gho.use dust? 

Discarded barrels, drums or tanks? 

Contamination .resulting from mig~tion of substances form other p.roperties 

FILL MATERIALS 

Is there currently orlo the best of your knowledge has there previously b.ee.o on the 
site and (please mark the appropriate column opposite.tile question): 

Fill dirt, soil, gravel, sand or like materials from a contaminated siie or from a source used for 
any activities listed under Schedule 27 

Discarded or wasted granular materials such as sand blasting grit, aapJialt paving or roofing 
materials, spent foundry oasting sands_, mine ore, waste rock or float? 

Dre.dged.s~di!1!_ents, or sediments and debris materials originating fr1Ji;n locations ad.jac.ent to 

WASTE DISP0SAL 

Is there; currently or to the best of your knowledge has illefe previously been on the 
1,ite :my landfilling, deposit or dumping in pits, ponds, lagoons or natural depressions of 
(please mark the-appropriate column opposite the question): 

Materials Slich as household garbage, ~ix'ed municipal tefuse, or demolition debris? 

Waste or byproducts such as tank bottoms, residues, sludge, or flocculation precipitates from 
industrial processes or wastew.ater trea~cnt? 

Waste products from smelting or mining.activities, such.as smelter slag1 mine tailings, or cuU 
maleriiils ~oa1 processing? 

Waste pro'llucts from ·natural gas and oil well drilling activities, such as dri lling fluids and 
muds? 

Waste products from photogra_pbic devaeloping or finishing laboratoriesi asphalt far 
manufacturing; boilers, incinerators or other thermal facilities ( e.g. ash); appliance, small 
equipment or engine tepair or salvage; dry cleaning operations 
( e. g. salvent); or auto1nobile and tnl~k_parts- cleaning or repair? 

YES NO 

~ 

~ 
..I .,,, 

YE3 NO 

" 
~ 
~ 

YES NO 

,l 
J -
~ 

ti 

" 
' 
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• 
SCHEDULEl 
Site Proftle I 

:X,U~t; ,; ·d=· ,r-~.Q~'l;ONTATh1E~. US~IiOR STQ~D 
' ,., .:!:.. l -~::_: .•• . . 

~ .. 

Are there currently or to Ule best of yo11 knowledge have there becu previously 011 the 
site any (please made the appropriate column opposite Ille -question): 

A. Underground fuel or chemical storage tanks'? SEE NOTES BELOW 

B. Above ground fuel or chemical storage tnuks? 
SF.F. ~01'1<'C: RRT.OW 

.. -·- ' ··- .~.; ···:-. 
vm Sf,ll:OIA.L ~RDOJ1$) WAS~ ORS()JJSTANC~ \ 1, -

Are tberecu1TeuUy or to the best of your knowledge have there been previously on the 
site auy (please mark the appropriate colwnu opposite the QU(Slion): 

PCB-containing el.ectrieal trnnsfonner:; or eapocitors either al grade, au.ached above ground 
to poles, located withiil bulldings, or stored? 

Waste asbestos or asbestos containing materials such as pipe wrupping, blown-in UlSulation 
or paneling buried? 

Paints, solvents, mineral spirits or waste pest oont{ol products 
contAiners stored m volumes greater thot 205 lit.res? 

. .. ... . .: . -~ ::: . " .\-: 

IX .. ,t i'·· . = · LEGAL .QRREGULATORY ACTIONS OR CONSTRAINTS . 
... 

To tlie best of your knowledge are there currently any of the fo1Jowit1g pertainiag to the 
site (please mark lhe appropriate column opposite Ille question): 

A Ooverurncnt orders or other notificutions pertaining to environmenlal conditioJls or qu11ily 
of soil, water, grouudwnteror other e11vironment;il 111edi1>,? 

B. Lieus to n:cover costs. n:strictive covenants on land use. or other charges or encumbrances. 
stemming from contru.nii11Ults or wastes remaiwug onsite or from other enviT01unentnl 
conditions? 

c. Govenu.neut notitications relating U> past or recuni11g envirorunentol violations ol the site 
or nny fncility located on the site? 

xz:::· ADD1rrroNiW''COMMENTS;ANO EXe~A tioNS·~ "" .. -..-·· .•,:, ... ,_ ,..-: · .. " 
·" ... . . :· "' .... ,,. ~ 

(Note J : Please list any pn.st or preseut government orders, pe1Tll1ts, npprovnl, certificates and 1totificnlions 

~ 
~ 

,,,,_ 

p~taiu.ing to U1e environmental condition. use or quiility of soil. surfoce waler. groundwater or biota nt the site. 

, . . 

Note 2: If co,npleteli by 11 consultant, receiver or trustee, ple8$e mdica.te tJ1e type and degree of access to mfonnuuou 
used to complete this site profile. Attach extin pages, ifnecessaiy} 

-~-
~ VIl-A&B: Currently, there are underground fuel storage tanks and above ground 

fuel/chemical storage t~n the plant site. However, in the area within the plant 
. selected for building then office, there has never been any underground 

fuel/chemical storage tanks or above ground fuel/chemical storage tanks • . 

' 

YES NO 

-- --~ --
...... 

YES NO 

II 

v 
v 
,, 

~ NO 

.j 

./ 

,/ 
~-

. 

. 

. 
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• • • 
X1 SlGNATURE 

SCHEDULE l 
Site Profile 1 

• 
The person completing the.site p.toflle states that1he above information is true, based on the person· s cua:ent knowledge as of fu, r .. mre,, 

.. b~ /~LU_ Ii lo-;/ 
Signal ~ . of person cc !npleting site profile Date compteted: yV'Y-MM-DO) 

XIl OFFICIAL USE 

Local Authority 

R~ on Fen; ,Su!)mi5$iiln (Pleas¢ qheck one or more ofthefollowing) Soil Removal . 
~ubdivision Al>lllication • Zoning.(\pplication • Development Permit • V1niancePnmit • Demolition P-ennlt • 

Date Received: As11ened lu'.ll!!!.J) 1ton~1.t; Date Submitt¢d to Date forwarded to BC 
Site l,legiStrar: Envirooment 

Na.me Manager:-

Agency . 
. 

A ddress . 

Telephone ---
Fa~ 

BC Environment Manager 

Reason For-Sllbndsslon (Please cheokone or more of the following) 

lJndcr Order • Site Decommisstonlng • Foreclosure • 

Date Received: Assessed t?v; lnvestiglitfon Decision date; 
Required: 

Name 

R:egio.n 

Telephone , ______ Fax 

If site profile enter¢d, SITE.ID# 

'" 

Site Reg\sfrar 

Date received: ,!;;nt~r~d QnfQ site r.£&fato: b~: SIT£ID#f.: Entry date: 
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,. T1' information contained lr\ VanMap is supplied on an AS !S WHE~E IS basis. The o(;ity ma!<;es no warr;anty as to the aq::uracy or completeness of\Jaf!Mep Tnforrpaflbn, • • 

Property lnfom'latian 

• Property Addresses 

• Property Address No. 

• lot Number 

, • Tie Lines 

Prop~rty/Lot Lines 
Lot Line 
Property Line 

X Private Encroachment 

City Streets Network 

~ Shore Lines and Sea 

SCALE 1 : 4,178 

~ ~ -====ll~~s===== 
200 0 200 400 600 

FEET 

http~//\Janmap.dty. vancouver. bc.ca/web/rnaps/vantnapv4.mWf 

A 
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< 

Mccreedy, Neil 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

• 
Petersen, Lauren 
Thursday, July 05, 2007 9:43 AM 
Mccreedy, Neil 

• 
Subject: RE: Contamination at 1550 West 75th Avenue, Vancouver, BC 

We have received a No.tice of M.ig,ration of Coptamination to Nei.ghbouring- P+0perty July 
18/_06, it waa CC'd t-o Cascade Lead Properties, the City, Hexion &. the MOE. We also hcN~ 
on fi.le a Site Profile from 2003, otherwise that's it. 

Lauren Petersen, A.Sc.T. 
~nvironment~l Protection Ofi;icer 
60,4_. 873. 7732 

-----Original Mespage----­
From: Mccreedy, Neil 
Sent: Tuesday, July 03, 2007 3:54 PM 
To: Peter13en, Laur.en 
Cc: 'Harm Gro~s· 
Subject: RE: contamination at J.550 wes·t 75th Avenue, Vancouver, BC 

Lauren .please review our files for this siteand respond to me Thanks Neil 

- - - - ~original Mesa.age- - - - -
From: Harm Gross [mailto:hgross®next.bc.caJ 
Sent: Wednesday, June 27, t007 J.2':30 PM 
To: heil mccree"dy@'.tity .vancouver.bc.ca 
subjedt:-Contam.ination at 1550 West 75th Avenue, Vancouver, BC 

Hi Neil, 

Next Environmetital represents the strata units at 1616 West 75th Avenue, which have been 
contaminated~¥ industrial activities 0£ llexion Specialty Chemicals at 1550 West 75th 
Avenue, which is the adjacent property to the south-eat;t. The co:ntamin-;;mt is dissolyed 
ammonia above CS.'R: standards for prote~t±on of aquatic life. 

A February 27, ~ODJ.i report by Arcadis G&M of Ohio Inc., one of H'exion's consultants, 
identified tn,e existence of this contamii..nation ·on the City st:re.et as well. Mas the City 
been advised of thi1;3 contamination? We a:re contacting you to inquire whether suitable 
-arrangemenbs have been made witk Hexion to remediate that contamination and"Preve.nt its 
tt-avel alo1ig: 75th to our client• s property. 

Would you please give me a call or send an email co ~ovise me of the $tatus of this issue 
with the City, ao that our client will know how to proceed in preventing further mig~ation 
onto its prope1::~y from Hexion and perhaps from the City? 

.Ail the best, 

Harui 

Dr. Harm P. Gro~s 
Prasident 
NEXT ENVIRONMENTAL INC. 
215 - 2550 Boundary ltoad 
BUrnaby, BC VSM 3Z3 
Canada 
Dir Tel 
Cell 
Geq Tel 
Fax 

('6Cr4l 419 - J.8313 
(604) 220 - ·oo~i 

(604) 419 - 3800 
(504) 419 - 3801 

1 
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07/17/2006 lJ:06 FA! 250 387 9935 .---- ENV-REMEDIATION SITE ~001/002 

• 

July 17, 2006 

VIA FAX ONLY: 604-687-3446 

Jamie Natusch 
Manager, Remediation Services 
URS Corporation 
PO Box 11507 
1900 - 650 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver BC V6B 4N1 

Dear Jamie Natuseh: 

~.~ 
JUL 1 0 2006 

COMMUNITY mvlCt ci nnu p 
£NVIRONMENT!IL PrwncrloN U1<·1NCH 

Regional File; 26250-20/9734 
Victoria File: 26250-20/9734 

SITE 9734 

Re: Migration of Contamirultion to Nefghbourbig Property from 1S50 West 75th 

Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia 

Thank you for copying the ministry on Your notification to the owne$) of neighbouring 
pmperty as referenced above, pursuant to section S7 and/or 60.1 of the Contaminated Sites 
R.egu]ation. 

This letter outlines the ministry!s expectations of you regarding the contamination. 
Specifically, the ministry expects you to advise any other affected persons ( e.g. owners of 
rights-of-way, utility corridors, "eaSements, etc.) of the oontamination, detennjne the full 
extent of contamination and prepare and implement a remediation plan. We stroogly 
encourage you to initiate discussion with all affected persans so that a mutually satisfactory 
remediation plan can be implemented. 

Please be advised that any reports or other documentation submitted with yow migration 
notice have not been reviewed by the ministry. It remains your responsibility to meet the 
requirements of the Environmental Management Act and regulations (e.g. Contaminated 
Sites Regulation, Hazardous Waste Regulation, etc.) and to identify and, address any human 
health or environment.al b:npaots, safety issues or impacts on utilities associated with tho 
contamination. Information regarding ministry requirements may be aooessed. at: 
' 1http://wlapwww~gov.bc.ca/epd/epdpa/contaIJL!iiteslindex.html". 

Ministyof 
Environment 

Environmental Protecti0!1 Division 
~vironmental Management Branch 
Land Remediation Section 

Mailing _l\ddres:s: 
PO Box 9342 Stn Prov Govt 
Vleloria BC VBW 9M1 

Loca~on: 
3rd F!oo<. 297S Jutland Road 
V'tcloriaBC 

0 
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0?/17/ 2006 13 :07 FAX 250 387 9935 ENV-REMEDIATION SITE 

• • Page2 

If you have any questions about this letter, please contact Kerri Skelly at 604-582-5357. 

M. Parker 
Program Support 

cc: John Turby, Cascade Lead Prod.ucts Ltd., Fax: 604-261-8464 
Hank Uyeyama, City of Vancouver, Fax: 604-873-7963 
Bob Adamic, Hexion Specialty Chemicals Inc., Fax: 604-26~·2329 
Kerri Skelly, Ministry of Environment, Surrey, Fax: 604-584-9751 

~ 002/002 
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ct\;TYOF 

VANCOUVER 

FAX 
TO: 

CC: 
FAX: 

Kelli Larson FR.OM: 
Ministry of Environment 
Environmental Management Branch 
Contaminated Sites Program 

604.584.9751 DATE: 

,JUL 11 2001 
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 
Environmental Protection Branch 

Lauren Petersen, A.Sc.T. 
Environmental Protection Officer 

July 11, 2007 

PHONE: 604,582.524(> PAGES: 8, including this cover 

SUBJECT: Site Profile - 1550 W. 75 

Please find attached the site profile for the above noted site. There is an application for 
demolition at the site which is currently occupied by Hexion Specialty Chemicals', former 
Bordon Chemical, adhesive manufacturing plant. 

Yours truly, 

Lauren Petersen~ A.Sc.T. 
Environmental Protection Officer 
lauren.petersen@vancouver.ca 
30f ·45t, West BroQc/wciy Vancouver BC 
Phone: "6CU.873.7732 
Fox: ~-873. 7963 

/lp 

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca 
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07/11/2007 WBD 13~ 2 1 l"AX 604 214 701 7 flAZCO - i3C ijJ003/015 
1---------- --. - - - -"·-··----~------ --~---------····-------

A. ]',lame (?fSiteOwner: 

LMt: ::ioh ('SO~ Fir.st &14<-<- Middle lnitial(s) __ (and/or, if applicable) 

Company f/c.>cl1:1n f;.rc-i'cr/.J-1 ChrP'lto'-1~ 

Ownerrs Civic Address tf 7o .,Sqy./-A ~ ;;.;t · 
City s-,r1n_if1c u Provmoefflta~.--'-0. ...... ~..._ _______ _ 

Country us.A· Postal C-OdelZIP_<y.,_· 7,L.'f....:.......;..77....._ _____ _ 

B. Person CompleUng Slte Proffle (l.uve blank ifflllle as abo~e): 

Last &'otr..., First /1,'u,ff"... Middle Ini1ial(s} ....l.._ (and/or, If applloabto) 
Compan1 o~ f&,cf,Yp'tln~4kl s.i,,,,.,;-,,.,-.s 

C. Person to Coatact Reprdlnc the Site Prollle: 

Last &J,:; · First J<ev;;,,.._ 
Company z._co ~nv,YQ/Jm~/ ..sr,,-vfer-_; 

Middle fuitlal(s) .,l. (and/or, U' epplicable) 

MallingAQdress /~I .V,/cqa We<,/ 
City 6,r./,,.,,,o:11J. 
Country Camda. 
Telephone, ( ~ ) 2,../'f: - 7(700 

Pro~Sm~----&-'--C _________ _ 
· Postal Code/ZIJ> ~ rJ 1)54: 
F0& ( ~) .J::!!:/:.... 7(:;q(J 

Please 1ttKh • site loca1ton inap 
W LesflJly Titled~ P.egWered Properlf 

Sfte Street A~ss (lfappJtcablc) f ~$'0 W 6s...f· 7J;'11 .Situ/-
City l.0~,.ri*,r · Postal C-Ode V0 f' l ~ 3 

PID nlJiilbenJ and as,ociited legal descrlptio_ns. 'ltlllldl an addltJonal shed l{11ecessary. 
llJ2 Legal Deg'Jjptlgp 

Total number of titled parc_elJ represented by this site profile is: f 

- 2 -
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07/ ll / 200.7 WED 13122 l'AX 604 _2 14 7017 l!AZCO - BC 

iF U11tltltd ·Croivn Lud 

SCHEDULE 1 
Slte Proflle 

------~ 

t) PJN numbers :and-associa1«1 Land Descriptio~. Attach 1111 addillonal sheet l{necessuy. 

I M4 Qmdptlon 

Total number ofuntitle~crown lend parcels represented by this site profile Js:. ___ _ 

OR 

l ) CoordJnates (u9lflS the North American Datwn 1983 conveoti~) for th~ centre oftbe &Ito: 
Latitude; Degrees Minutc11. _____ S~nds. _____ _ 
Longicudo: Degmes. ___ Minutes. ___ Seconds. ____ _ 

Please attach a map of appropriate scale showing the boundaries of the site. 
(••d, ihvailable) 

Crown land ru~ numbers. Attach an add/Jlonal shm tf rteCQ.SQTj, 

§S:h•4Hlt2 
Re(erepce 
El 
FlO 
Please.)lrirrt legfbty. 

Schedule :z i,znce 

EXAMPLE 
Pffidptigg 

appliance. equipment or engine repair,' reconditioning, cleaning or salyag& 
solve!lt manufacturing or wholesale bulk stontgo 

Att(l(;h qn additional. sheet if nece.1sary 

Dmripttop 

oriht!Sfves ":-1~~~fi.,1,~! tH' u.iiJe. §o/k 1;,"IA swey< 

• 3 • 

[tJ004{ 015 

«5ion 3.1 
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07/11/20~7 WBB 13:22 PAX 604 :2_14 701_7 H.UCO - BC --~-....--------' l----- 4 __ .. _ _. ....... ___,.. 

A. 

B. 

c. 
D, 

V 

B, 

C. 

A. 

B, 

c. 

D. 

E, 

S~DtlLE 1 
Site Prom~ 

la there ~urre,tly or to the best of your knowledge h1111 there prevlou)y beeo on the 'st~ any 
(please mark: die approp.dato eohunn,opposlte tho ~stion): 

Petroleum, solvent or other polluting substance spjlls to the environment greater than 100 litres? 

Residue left aflcr removal ofpilcxi materials such as chemjcals, coe.l, orec, &molter slag. air qulllity 
control system bagbouse dust? · 

D{scarded barrels, drums 01 tanks? 

CQntaminatlon1"0Sulting 1i'Qm mlgmtion t,f;substances from othet _properties? 

Is there cuJrently or to the best of you kllowted&e bu there previously been on tb~$1t, any 
deposltClf (pl~e mark tbo appropr~ column opposit¢ the queittlon): 

t'ill dirt, soil, gravel, sand or like materials.from a contaminated site or from a source used for any oftbe 
actlvmes listed under Schedule '1:J 

Discerded OF wtiio granlilat matctiflls suoh as sand blasting grili aaphalt paving or roofing material, 
spent foundry •ng si'l.i\4b, mine ore, w~ rock pr 1h>at? 

Dredged sedimet)ts, or ,ed~nts and <h;brls materials originating from lOCldio~ ~11cent to fo~sh«e 
industrial activi.ties,_ or municipal s~luyy or stormwatet disoharges7 

& there t1Jrrently or to the bat of your knowledge bat there prfffou.sly been 011 file stt.. any 
todfllllng, depo,lt or dumping ot the following m11teri•l• (pleue mark the appropriaw column 
opposlte the question): 

Materials tuch as household garbage1 mixed municipal refuse, or demolition debris? 

Wate or byptoduo1s stich a., tank bottolll:J, ~esiducs_, sludge1 or flooculatlon pn,cipititc:i -from indU5trial 
pro~s.,e.s 01 WltlJtOWllter tre«tment? 

Waste products from smelting or mining arovities, such ,as $llleltet sblg, mine tailings, or cu.lJ materials 
from coal processi1]$? 

Wasto products from natural gas and oil well drilling activiti~ such as drilling tluids and muds? 

Waste products from photograph.ic developina or finishing laboratories; asJJhalt tar ~umcturing; 
boile.,rs,µicinerators or Qther th.ennal facililies (t.g. asb); appJiance, small equipment or engine repair or 
salvage; dry oleani.Qg operations (e.g. solventa}~ or automobile and. truck parts cleaning or repair? 

• 4 • 

tl\00S/015 

>< 

)( 
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07/11/2007 W'BD 13: 22 F~ 604 214 7017 El.AZCO - BC li!)006/015 

D, 

Vin 

B. 

C. 

IX 

A. 

B. 

c. 

--·- - ·-·-· 

Underground fuel or chemical sto~ tanks? 

SCHEDULE- 1 
Site Profile 

Abovo gj.'ound fuel or cbemi'1UJ storage tanks? 
'"'!!!!'!!'l!"!'!!l'P.~~I"'!"!~"""'~ 

-~ECIAL ~ef.llm.qu~"r . . : ,(fjtsij~- pJt 

- ,;.:.1.:., _ __,...__.,...._ _ _ __ ~ ..... ·-~-----

Art there currently or &o the belt of you knowledp bave there been previously on tile sfte any 
(please mark 1be approprlatttcolumn oppoidte the question): 

PCB-containlng eteatrlcal tranJJfutmm or capacitJ>rs either at grade, attac~ above ground to Poles. \,.-
lo~ted within buildings, or stored? · ....-, 

Waste asbestos or asbestos con1aining metx,rials such as pipe wrapping. blown-in insulation or \_,, 
panelling buried? .,."' 

Paints, solvci':l~. mineral spirits or wastecpest control products oq)est control product containers \., . 
stored in volumos greater th.an 2()5 litres? ,..... "\ 

To the best of your lmowledae are there curready any of the following pertalalog to the site 
(please mark the a_ppropmJte column o~ite the q\,lestion): 

Oov~ent orders~ other notificatlons pertaining to environ111en~ C011dilioni or qual!ty of soil, 
water, groundwater or other environmental media? 

Liens to recover costs, tcstrlotive- covenant!! 011 land use, or other ohar-ges or oncumbxanccs, .\tcmmlng 
froqi CQµtamill4Q1s or wastes rcm11inlng onsltc or from ether enviro11ntental ®nditlons? 

Oov~,rnmen1 notift'8tlons relating to past o~ r~ing enviroruneiital ytoJations at~~ site or any 
facility located on tho site? 

(Note l! Please list any pasc or present ~ve,nment ordm, permits, approvals., certificates and notifi.~tions pertaining to the 
environmental condition, use or qualit)' of soil. surfac~wattr, g(Oundwl)ter or biota-at the site. 

Note 2: If completed by a consultant. receiver or trustee1 plwe Indicate die type and degree of access to information used to 
complete this site profile. Attach <,xtra pages, if tteces'sary}: · · 

S;f<..-,Phil t 1'10-/~drrJ. 1 GIi sb(.5fi2Sa sutvl ,Y 1na.ledef't 

- s· -
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07/ l,1 ~ 2007 WED 13: 23· Pl\X 604 214 70L7 AAZCO - BC la} 0 0 7 / 0,15 
__ ...... .,..~- _,:,,-i.,;,_---·· 

·-- --· _ ,,__. __ ... -------·-----~- . -( -- --· ---J-

SCHEDULE 1 
s,~~ftle 

The person completlo& the Bite profile s1ates that Uie aboveclQfonnatloo Ill true based on tbe penoo'• curre111 kDOwledge as 
otthe date completed. 

11.e'uon Fo-r Sullmisdoo (Pkaae (:mtckone or mon ofthejollowinft) 

Sabdlvlstoo Appticatlon Cl Zoa.lng Appl.teation tJ Development PennU O Varbmu Permit CJ 
Date received: Local Oovemm,entcootact; Date Submitted to 

I_ \I)_ \ . Site Registrar: 
Name HJ 1 J},D,,{\\j}-WA k,.(l)[} 

Agency {bu 8\'.ltJ®\W&f\M?rr 
JUL 1.1 2001 Address i/:,9 4) , 12~ f\v.e 

~VL 

Reason For Sllbmkdon (PleOJe checkone or more oflhefollowing) 

Under OrdeF Cl Site Decommlffiolliog O _Foredomre Cl 

Name. ______________ _ 

'Region. ______________ _ 

T~cphono _____ Pax.__ _____ _ 

If site profile eotern!. Sl'rE ID#. ______ _ 

Date received: EnteJcd onto Site Regispy by: 

• 6 • 

Inveattgetion 
Required? 

YF.s NO 

SIT£ Il>#: 

Soll Removal Cl 

Delnolltlon Permi 
Date fo1W111'dtd to 
DirectQr ofWaste 
M'1111!$ement1 

JUL 11 200 

Deejslon date: 

Entry date,: 
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-
~lYOF 

VANCOUVER 

FAX 
TO: 

FAX: 

Vince Hanemayer FROM: 
Ministry of Environment 
Environmental Management:: Branch 
Contaminated Sites Program 

604.584.9751 DATE: 

IA l9 2001 ~ 

COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 
Environmental Protection Branch 

Lauren Petersen, A,Sc.T. 
Environmental Protection Officer 

July 19, 2007 

PHONE: 604.582.5246 PAGES: 2, including this cover 

SUBJECT: Demolition application - 1550 W 75~n Ave 

Hi Vince 

Please find attached a letter stating that the City is not opposed to a release letter of the 
above demolition. 

Lauren Petersen, A.Sc.T. 
EnVironmental Protection Officer 
lauren. petersen@vancower. C"l 

301·456 West Broadway Vancouver BC 
Phone: 604.873.7732 
Fax; 604.873.7963 

/lp 

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca 
tospections tel; 604.873.7601 fax: 604,873, 7100 · 

43 
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~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

July 13, 2007 

Ministry of Environment 
10470 152 Street 
Surrey t BC V3R OY3 

Attn: Vince Hanemayer 

Dear Sir: 

-

RE: 1550 W 75th Ave~ Demolition Application 

-
COMMUNJTY SERVICES GROUP 

Licences and Inspections 
Environmental Protection Branch 

This letter is to acknowledge that the City of Vancouver, Environmental Protection Branch is 
not opposed to the Ministry of Environment providing a release letter to allow for the 
demolition of the buildings (including footings) at the above noted address for the purpose of 
further site investigation and remediation. 

Yours truly, 

Neil Mccreedy 
Manager, Environme tal Protection Branch 
301 - 451, W. Broadway Vancouver BC 
Phone: 604.873.7567 
Fax: 604.873.7963 

LP / lp 

H:\EcNVIRON\SOILS\ 1550 W 75.doc 

Ctty Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC VSY 1V4 vancouver.ca 
Inspections tel: 604.873. 7601 fax: 601:iji1ZJffiouver _ FOi 2020-041 _ Page 44 of 61 
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' 

A Division of CCS Income Trust 

13511 Vulcan Way, R1cl1mond, BC V6V 1K4 Canada 
Telephone: (604) 214-7000 Fax: (604) 214-7017 

www.hazco.com 

FAX 
TRANSMISSION 

Pllone: 

Fax: 

RE: IS so l,AI q; 7~__,..,. ~e"nCAC, I 

Date: ~{y /? /07 
Nmnber of pagd including OQve.r sheet 

From: 

HAZCO Environmental services 

Phone: (604) 114-7000 

Fax: (604).214 70t7 

1/q t1 C,014 vt' / I ,6 f. 

Al/I</ fo q.5s,d w,/4 /1,c. dt',.,al,/tcr. f",,.,.,.,f 

r,br 1Ji.-:.. t16"J<- ret/,~,4' .s, !.__ 
r/dc.dJ-,/1 1-7roce._£, . 

I K.'IZCO Kev1N BLOOM 
PROJECT MANAGER 

A\',C$10CIJineT!IJl(Compo,ty 

MOBJLE: {604) 992-1387 
DIRECT: (604) 21~7098 
MAJN: (604) 214-7000 
FAX: (604) 21~7017 
E•MAIL: kbloom@hazoo.com 

HAZCO EKVJ-.,EHTII.L Sl!IIYICU L'fO. 

www.huco.com 13511 VIJI.CAH WAY 
RrctiMONO. 8.C., CA!IAOA 

'1·800-667-0444 Y6V 11<4 I - - - - - -



Environmen1al & Decommissioning Se/Vices 

July 16, 2007 

Ministry of Environment 

Attention: 

RE: 

Dear S1r, 

Vince H'anemayer 

SITE PROFILE ~ 
DEMOLITION OF PLANT, 
1550 WEST 75th AVE, 
VANCOUVER, BC 

Hazco has been awarded the contract to dismantle equipment, salvage materials and demolish 
buildings a.t the above referenced site. We are seeking the approval to demolish the structures at 
this site through the City of Vancouver, part of the demolition .qpproval process is to submit a site 
profile to the MOE, the site profile has been submitted for this site. 
With the submittal of the site- profile we are seeking the approval to strictly demolish the existing 
structures ;;ind remove those materials from site. A site investigation to determine if the site has 
any contamination will commence after the demolition phase. 

If you have aflY questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
604-214-7098. 

Sihcerely, 
Hazco Environmental Services 

~~ 
Kevin Bloom 
Project Man~ger 

,.,,.,. .. n.,.~ 

ii 1' ·, 
l L..U \ 

-Sauder Sch09I of Business, UBC- Phase I t\ddition WORK SAFE 
Oernolitfon ~sal City of Vancouver - FOi 2020-041 - Page 46 oM81 ~T,. 



A Division of CCS Income Trust 

13511 Vulcan Way, Richmon~ BC V6V 1K4 Canada 
Telephone: (604) 214-7000 Fax: (~04) 214-.7017 

www .bazco.com 

FAX 
TRANSMISSION 

Phone: f2P<f ~ 7 :S 173 2... 

RE: 

Date: 

Number of p11ges including cover sheet ,~ 
From: 

BA:ZCO Environmental Services 

Phone: (604) 114-7000 

Fax: (604) 214 7017 

//CP,<!- (tWJ~ /he_ Rlfc,..c,ha>/ Y-- /ct Ml<- J,1uu/ i.v1hr,1 ~'S Ma_)"' 
be.. _$'-{b,~ ;/~cl. -

1/4a/l/4s 

www .hazco.com 
1-800-667-0"44 

KeVINBLOOM 
PfloJECT MANI\Gi;R 

MOBILE; 
DIRECT: 

MAIN: 
FAX: 
E-MAIL: 

(604) 992-1387 
(604) 214-7098 
(604) 214-7000 
(604) 214-7017 
kbloom@hazco.com 

HAZCO ENVII\O!ft,I.EHTAL SEAVICl:S LTO. 
135f1 VULCAN W,.Y' 
Rlcij~ B.C., C~ 
V6V1K4 

The coitent of this communication 1s confidenfial. lfyou are 11of the intendc:d recipient, please n~;~ ~~~!{Mq~115e or 
disclos.arc of this conimunic:ation or of its oootcnt. meaning. p~. or lhe 1DC1JC.d'isclosUIC of its mstcnce,are unlawful. 



0a~ P.,Q.,~~ 
i13-77b2--

SCBEDULEl 
Sitt Prome 

(Vel'Sion--3.1) 
Preamble 

Under section 40 of th~ 'Environmental Management Act, a person who knows or reasonably should know that a site has been used or 
is used for iodustrial or commercial purposes or activities must in certain circumstances provide a sitecprofile. 

Schedule 2 (if the Cen1aminated Sites Regulation sets out the types of industrial or commercial purposes or activitfes to which site 
pro.file requirements apply. 

If section 40 of the Emir<Jflmental Management rlct applies tq you fll1d you know or reoso-,rahly sl;.ould-kn,1w thaJ the sf(e lias be.en 
used or is used/or one of the purpo~w, -or aetlvittes found in Sc!iedale 2 of the Conlomina,ted Sites Re.gulcttion, )IOU may be required ta 
cqmplete the auache(i, site profile. 

Notesllrr.strucJiotis: 

Persons preparing a site ptoflle must complete Section l, ll and m, answer aU questions in s·ections IV through TIC, an"d sign seetion 
XI. [f the site profile is not satisfactorily completed, itwill not be ptocessed under the Environmental Management Act and the 
Contaminated Sites Regulation. Failure to complete the. slte profile safisfaotorily may result in delays in approval of reJevailt 
appllcatio11s and in the postponement ofdecisions rcspeetlngthe preperty. 

The person completing 1his s1tc profile is responsible for the a-ecuracy of the answers, Questions must be answered to the best of 
your krr<Mle4ge. 

Section 27 (1) ofth~ Preedom of leformation and Prolecl~on of Privacy Act requires that provision of personal i!)fonnafron 
concerning 1111 indMdual must be authorized by that fodividual. Person!! completing the site profiJe on behalf of the site owner 
must be authorfaed by the site owner. 

One (1) site profile mayc be completed for a site c.omprised of'more than one titJed ot untitled parcel, but indhridua1 parcels must be 
identified. 

lfthe ptoperty is legally survey:ed. titled and registered, then all PID numbers (faroel m_entifiers - Land Title Registry system) 
must be provided foreach parcel as well as the appropriate legal description. 

lfthe property is untitled Crown land (no PID number), then th¥ appropriate PIN nutnbe~ (rarcel Identification ~umbers -Ctown 
Land registry system) for each parcel with the appropriate land description sho1Jld be supplied. 

If available, the Crown Land File Number for the site should also be supplied. 

ff a PIO or PIN n'w:ribcr is not available for the- site, a latitude ancl longitude (acc1J.rate to 0.5 of a second using Nonh American 
Datum estal;,lishtd in198l) ofthe centre of the site is required. Also, please attach an accurate map, containing latitude, longitude 
and datum references, which shows the boundaries oft,he site in question. Please usetbe largest scale map available. 

Anything submi~ed in•relation to thiS" site profile will become p~ of the public rc<;Qrd and may~ made available to the public 
through the Site Registry as established under the Enviranmefllal Management Acl. 

Under section 43 of the Environmental Ala11agemeitl Act, corporate and personal information contwned in the srteproffle may be 
made avai13hle to the public thtough the Site Registry. lfyou have questions 0-0nceming the collection of this information, contact 
the Site Registrar, at site@gov.be.ca. For questions 6D site profiles. pJeasc send a message to siteprofile§@eov.bc.ca, 

- I -
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SCHEDULE 1 
Site Profile 

(All [nformation Must be Pr-0vjded 1ll)d All Questions Answered) 

I CONTACT IDENTIFICATIO'N 

A. Name of Sit¢ Owner: 

Last ~hfl_jpYJ First & ,.,,,,<-. 
C.ompany }j,)(.;o,, <;e ec.~<t/.1-1 CJ,e~,c~& 

Middle Initial(s) __ (and/or, if applicable) 

, II~ 

Owner's Civic Address tf 70 Sot.1./-J, ~ 
City . ~j>t,~if]~ bl 
Country US.A: 

ProvinoeiStat.e. __ Q-'K"--'---------­
Postal Code/ZIP_Cf~Z~tf-_Tl~------

B. Person Completi11g Sit& Profile (l..eave blank if ume as above): 

Last ~.Kl First /4cv~ Middle lnilial(s) _.l_ (and/or, if applicable) 

Company /lau::o bri1hrmm~,1,k{ S-rt,111.:r.s 

C. Person to Contact Regarding the Site Profile: 

Last 13/tx/f'\ First /{ev,~ 
Company fktz.co /inv,rcone(dq/ .$.ervfa-.; 

Middle lnitlal(s) .J. (and/or, if applicable) 

MailingAddress /'3£/1 Vul<"«t1 y/q( 
Cify h,( h~o11d.. 
Country 6::t nae/ a.. 

ProvincelS1ate._...;6~C. __________ _ 

IV-(/ l}':ff PQstal Code/ZIP __ v _o __ Q-~~--------
Telephone ('f'."4: ) 2-/4 - 7000 Fax (~) U4 - 7096 

I{ SITE IDENTIFIC:-\TION 

Please attach n site location map 
IF L~aDy 'fitted, Regisfe-red Property 

Site Street Address (if applicable) / ~6"0 W.rs...f- 7£'..,-,,, S.1ru· 1-
Cit)'. t.6~u(r Postal Code VG p ~ G 3, 

FID numbers and associated legal descriptions. Attach an a(ldlttonal sheet If necessary. 
PID Legal Description 

SJ..R-3 

Total number of titled parcels represented by this site profiJe is: f 

• 2 . 
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IF Unti,dcd Crown Land 

SCHEDULE 1 
Site.Profile 

I) PIN numbe,l'S and associated Land Description, Attach ll11 (ldditionalsheetifnecessary. 

Land Dcscripdon 

,. 

TQtal numb'er of untitled crown land parcels represented by this site profl,le is :. ___ _ 

OR 

2) Coordinates (using the North American Datum I 983 convention) for the centre of the site: 
Latitude: Degrees. ___ Minutes ___ Seconds _____ _ 
L'(mgitucfe: Degrees. ___ Minutes. ___ Seconds _____ _ 

Please attach a map of appropriate sea.le showing the boundaries of the site. 
(and, If available) 

Crown land file numbers. AttadJ a,i uddltionctl sheet if neces$ary. 

ID COMMEllCIAL-AND INDUSTRIAL PURPOSES OR ACTIVITIES 

(Vel'$ion3.I) 

Please indieate below, in the format ~fthe1:xamplepr0Vided, which of the indQStrial and commerc.ial purposes and actjvitles from 
Schedule 2 have occurred or are occurringcQn this site. 

Schedule2 
Reference 
El 
FIO 

Pl~e]Jrirrt legibly. 
Scltedule 2 

a;.rznce 

EXAMPLE 
Description 

app.liance, equipment or engine repair, reconditioning, eleaning or salvage 
solvent manufacWting or wholesl!le bulk, storagea 

A liach an addifiattaf she~t If necessary 
Description 

od'1~si11es ,rpndf ocf ut,y,1 or wi,Je, sqk._ bu(/4 sllf'!JC 

• 3 • 
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JV 

A. 

B. 

c. 

D. 

V 

A,. 

8. 

c. 

VI 

A. 

B, 

C. 

D. 

E. 

AREAS OF PO'fENTL<\L CONCERN 

SCHEDULE 1 
Site Proftle 

1$ there currently or to the best of your knowledge has there previously been on the site any 
(pi-ease mark thnpptQpriate column -opposite the question): 

Petr-Qleum. solvent or other pqlluting substance Sl'iJls to the envi.ronment greater than 100 litres? 

Residue left after removal of pjted materials such as-chemicals, ,coal. ote, smelter slag, air quality 
oontrol system baghouse dust? 

Discarded barrels, drums or tanks? 

Contam1nation resulting from migration of substances from other propertr~'l 

FlLL MATERIALS 

ls there currently or lo the best of your knowredge bas there preViousiy been on the site any 
deposit of (please mark the appropriate column opposite the question): 

Fill dirt, soil, .gravelt sand or like materials from a contaminated site. or from a source used for any ofthe 
activities ljsted under Schedule 2? 

Discarded or waste gnxnular materials such as sand ~lasting grit, asphalt paving or roofll}g material, 
spent foundry casting sands, mine ore, waste rock or flo11t? 

Dredged sediments, or sediments and debris materials odginati1;1g from locations adjac~nt to foreshore 
industrial activities, or municipal sanitary or stormwater discharges? 

WASTE DISPOSAL 

ls there currently or to the best of your knowledge bas·tliere previously been on the-site 1my 
landfilling, deposit or dumping oftbe followjugm~terials (plel\5e mark the approp.J'.iate coJumn 
opposite the question): 

Materials sucli as household garbage, mixed i:nunicipal refuse, or demolition debris? 

Wa.~e or byproducts such as lank bottoms, residues, sludge, or flocculation precipitates from industrial 
precesses or wastewater treatment? 

Waste·products from smelting or mining acttvities, such~ smelter slag. mine taiJings., or cull malerials 
from coal processing? 

Waste products from natural ias and oil well drilling activities, such as drilling fluids and muds? 

Waste produats lfom photograpl:iic developing or finishing laboratories; asphalt tar manufacturing; 
boilers, incinerator~ or other thermal fueilities (e.g. ash); appliance, small equipment or engine repair or 
salvagl,; dry cleaning operations '(e.g. sqtvents); or automobile and truck parts cleaning or repair? 

• 4 • 
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YES NO 

X 
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X 
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YES NO 
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'\'ES NO 

x 
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SCHEDULE 1 
Site Profile 

(Ven1on-:J I) 

Vil TANKS OR CONTAINERS USED OR STORED 

Are there currenfly or to the best of your knowledge have there l>ee)l preYloµsly on the site any ns .NO 
(please mark the appropriate column opposite-the question): 

A. Underground fuel or chemical storage tanks? X 
8. Above ground fuel or chemical storage tanks? X 

vm SPECIAL (JIAZ:ARDOUS) WASTES OR SUBST.ANCES 

Are there currently or to tile best of your knowledge have there been previously on th!? site any YES NO 
(glease mark the approp(iafe eolumn opposite the question); 

A. PC:B-containlng electdcaJ l;ransfgrme11 or capacitors either at grade, attac)led above ground to poles, 
~ located within buildings, or storedi 

B. Waste asbestos or asbestos containing materials such as pipe wrapping, blown-in insulation or x panelling buned? 

C. Paints, solvents, mineral spirits or waste p«¼t control products or pest control product containers 

>< stored in volumes greafer than 205 litre's? 

IX LEGAL OR REG-ULATOltY ACTIONS OR CONSTRAlNTS 

To tile best of your knowledge are there -currently any of the following pertaining to the site 
(pl~ase mark the ap,propriate column opposite the question): 

YES NO 

A. Government orders or other notifications p·crtaining ~o environmental conditions or quality of soil, 
~ wafer, groundwater oi; other environmental media? 

B. Liens to recover costs, resttictive covenants on land use, or other charges or encumbrances, stemming -\ from contaminants orwastes remaining onsite or from other environmental ci>nditioos? 

c. Govemmentnotifications relatiag to past or recurrin·g environmerttal violations at the site or any 
facility located on. the site? ~ 

X ADDITlONAL COMMENTS AND EXPLANATIONS 

(Note I: Please list any past or prese~t g9vermnent orders, pennits, approvals, certificates and notificat1oJ1S pertaining to the 
en-vironrnental condition, use,or quality of soil, surfacewater1 groundwater or biota at lhe site. 

N<,te 2: If colilpleted by ·a consultant~ receiver or trustee,. please indicate 'the type and degree of access to infoC111ation us~ to 
i;:orrtplote this site profile. Altacji cx.tra pages, if necessary): 

~rl-e- €.bl? i t'l~I «t>f ,,J I c,f s_bc,¼:J,!,:, ~wvt~ md ~t<>( 
1 • 

- 5 -
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XI SIGNATURES 

SCJrEDlJLE 1 
Site Protue 

fVetsion 3. I\ 

The person completing the site prolile.states that the above information is true based on the person's current knowledge as 
of the· date c~mpleted. 

~ ~-
07-07-f/ ./ '-/.F" 

Signature,,of persOJI ~i>tnpletlng site profile Date completed: (YY-MM-DD) 

XII QFFICJA.L USE 
. • 

Locsl Author ity 

Reilson For Submission (Please check one or more ·of the following) Soil B.emovaJ Cl 

Sul1c1Msion Application 0 Zoning Application a Development Permit Cl Variance Permit Cl DcOlolitton Perm.i~ 

Date received: Local Government 1:;2nta£t : Date Submitted to Date forwarded to 
Site R~istrar: Director of Waste 

Name Management: 

Agency 

A,ddress 

T_efophone Fax 

'' 

' 
Director of Waste Management 

Reason For Submission (.Please check one pr mor1t of the following) 

Under Order D Site Decommissioning D Foreclosure D 

Date received: Assessed by: Investigation Decision date: 

Name 
Required? 

Region 
\'ES NO 

1'elephone F~ 

ff site pro.tile entered, SITE ID # 

S,lte Registrar 

Date received: Entered onto Site Regi§!n'. bx: SITE ID #: Entry !Sate: 

- 6 . 
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Asbestos Mechanical Insulation Inventory 
Borden Chemical, Vancouver 

Area of Plant: Ory Production Building 

Sample# Location Material Test Results Estimated Quantity 
15- 3 Outh ast omer - Mechanical Room Pipe Laggihg and Clrrysotile 50--90% - 200 Lineal Feet 

951215-54 Elbow Insulation 
' 0324-1 South Wall - Office Areas Pipe l.agging and Chryso!He 10-20% - 40 l,.ineal Feet 

Elbow Insulation 

9~12 5 s E C 

032•H!. North Stde of Warehouse Pipe Elbow Insulation Chrysotile 60-70% -12 Pipe Elbows and 2 
EndCMiS 

0324-3 South West Comer- Bu11dlng Exterior Pipe Insulation Jacket Ctirysotile 60-70% - 40 Lineal Feet 
951215-52 Blending Area Pipe lnsutatlon No Asbestos Detected 
951215-51 Dry Production Bulldlng Pipe lnsulatfon No Asbestos Detected 

Area of Plant: Formaldehyde Tank Farm 

Sample# Location Material Test Results Estimated Quantity 
Not Sampled WestofO1201 Tank Pipe Lagging and Labeled Asbestos - 50 Lineal Feet 

Elbow Insulation 
951215-46 West of D1201 T,gnk Pipe Elbow Insulation Chrysotile 1-10% Unknown 
951215-48 Tank Farm at Walkway Pipe Insulation Amosite 50-70¾ 

0324:-4 East sfde of Tank 0230 - Vertical Pipe Pipe lagging Na Asbestos Detected 
Insulation 

0324-5 South of Tank D1201 Pipe Lagging No Asbestos Detected 
Insulation lBlackl 

0324-6 West ofTank 01201 Pipe Lagging No Asbestos Detected 
Insulation 

0324-T Underneath Catwalk Pipe Lagging No Asbestos Detected 
Insulation 

9767-4 Storage Light Wea11~ Wrap No Asbestos Detected 
9767-1 Tank#3 Pipe Elbow !nsulatlon No Asbestos Detected 
0509-1 Middle of Tank Farm Pipe Lagging No Asbestos Detecte~ 

Notes 

Notes 
Asbestos material 
is concealed 
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Borden Chemical 
Asbestos Mechanical Insulation lnventory 

Area of Plant: Phenol Tank Storage 

Sample# Location Material 
0324-8 Between Tank 6 & 7 at Ground Level Pipe L~ging 

lnsulatiofl 

Not Sampled Between Tank 7 & 9 under Catwalk Pipe Lagging 
lnsul~ion 

Not Sampled South End of Pt,enol Storage Pipe Lagging 
Insulation 

Tank. 6 Tank#6 Upper F1ttil'lg 

Tank 7 Tank 7 Upper fittlng 

Tank.9 Tank9 Upper fittin_g 
Tank 1201 Tank 1201 Upper fitting 

Area of Plant: Methanol iank Farm 

Sample# Location Material 
9767-7 ConqPipe Canvas 
951215--44 North East C:orner Pipe Lagging 

Insulation 

Area of Plant: Raw Material Taflk Farm 

Test Results 
Amosite 50-60¾ 

r, 

Aml)Sife 50-60% 

Amosite 5MO% 

Chrysotile 1-10 % 

No Asbestos Detected 

Arnosite 1-20 % 
No Asbestos Detected 

Test Results 
Chrysotile 1-10% 
Chrysotile 1·10% 

Page2 
Last Updated: May 2007 

Estimated Quantity Notes 
- 50 Lineal Feet Metal jacket has 

slotted screws 
and runs North to 
South and runs 
vertical at South 
end. 

- 30 Lineal Feet Labeled 

~ 30 Lineal Feet Vertical section 

Top Section of 
tank 
Top Section of 
tank 

Estimated Quantity Notes 
Unl<nown 
Unknown 
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Borden Chemical 
Asbestos Mechanical Insulation Inventory 

Area of Plant: Urea Resin Storage I Railoar Storage-

Page3 
Last Updated: May 2007 

Sample# Location Material Test Results Estimated Quantity Notes 
0324-17 East Sida of rank Slorag& ~t Pipe Elbows 

(North and South Ends) 

Area of P lant: Resin Building: LeYel 1 

Sample# Location 
9767-20 Cold Room Walls 
9767-21 
9767-.'22 
850222-2 
950222-4 

South East Comer - Steam Malo Line 

950222-7 
950222-9 South East Comer - Water Main Line 

950222-1 s~uth East Cqmer - Steam Main 

950222-3 South East Comer - Condensate Rtn 

950222-5 South East Comer - Water Main 

9~0222-6 South East Corner - Stearn Main 

950222-8 South East Corner - Steam Main 

9502~2-10 South E1;1st Corner - Steam Main 

950222-11 South East Corner - Water Main 

950222-12 South East Comer - Steam Main Riser 

950222-13 South East Comer - Steam Main Joint 

950222-14 South East Comer - Steam 

9767-17 Resin Bldg 

,,, 

Te>rtile Chtysotile 90-95% 

Material Test Results 
Spray insulation Chrysotile 1-20% 

Pipe Elbows and Chrysotile 50-60% 
Couplings lnsulabon 

Coup1Ings lnsUlation Chrysotile 50-60% 

Insulation No Asbestos Detected 

Insulation No Asbestos Detected 

Pipe Laggi"'g No Asbestos Detected 
Insulation 
lnsulatlon No Asbestos Detected 

Insulation No Asbestos Detected 

Insulation No Asbestos Detecte9 

Pipe lagging No Asbestos Detected 
Insulation 
Insulation No Asbestos Detected 

lnsutatlon No Asbestos Detected 

Tapered End No Asbestos Detected 

Canvas No Asbestos Detected 

- 3 Lineal Feet 

Estimated Quantity 
- 4000 square- feet 

-30 elbows 

Only- 3 feet 
vtsible'8nd 
expected to 
extend under 
fiberglass 
Insulation 

Notes 
Spray insulation is 
encapst.lh3ted with 
foam insulation 

City of Vancouver - FOi 2020-041 - Page 57 of 61 



Borden Chemical 
Asbestos Mechanical Insulation Inventory 

Area of Plant: Resin Building: Level 2 

Sample# Location 
03Z4-9 W~t ~i<Je: Adjacent to Man Ooor 

401280019 Exterior Perimeter Walls 
950424-22 Stairway - Caustic Pipe 

Area of Plant: Resin Building: Level 3 

Sample# Location 
Same as West side Adjacentto Man Door 
0324-9 

Not Sampled Exterior Perimeter Walls 

950424,23 Caustic Weight Tank 

950424-24 HCHO We1ghtTank 

Area of Plant K4 

Sample# Location 
VW380-t K4 Insulation Back Slde 

711200~14 . K4 Insulation Back Slde 

711200215 . K4 Insulation Back Side 

V7038O-2 K4 
711200216 K4 
Tank K4 K4 

Material Test Results 
Textile painted Red Chrysot1te $0-95% 

TrPnsite Panels Ct,rysotile 20--40% 
Pipe Insulation No Asbestos Detected 

Material Test Results 
T-fUtile p~inted Red Ct,rysotile 90-95'¼, 

Transite Panels Chrysotile 20--40% 

Insulation No Asbestos Detected 

Insulation No Asbestos Detected 

Material Test Results 
Insulation Chrysotile 10-30% 

Insulation 0htysotlle 1 OO0o/o 
Insulation Amoslte 30.50% 

Mud No Asbestos Detected 

Mild No ASbJ;lstos Detected 

Insulation top of tan!< No Asbestos Detected 

Page4 
Last Updated: May 2007 

Estimated Quantity 
- 3 Lineal Feet 

"' 

Estimated Quantity 
- 3 Lineal Feet 

Estimated Quantity 

. 

Notes 
Only 3 feet visible 
ancf expected to 
extend unc!er 
fiberglass 
insulation 

" 

Notes 
Only- 3 feet 
visible and 
exp,ected to 
extend under 
fiberglass 
insulation 

Notes 

THEODOR 
STERLlNG 
A S SOC I ATES 
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Borden Chemical 
Asbestos Mechanical Insulation Inventory 

Area of Plant: ~ 

Area of Plant: K2 

Area of Plant: Movno Pump Room 

Ground Level - Heater Un1t 
Ground Level - South Side Above Man Door 

Ground Level 

950425--26 Ground Level 

950425-27 Ground Level 

950425-28 Ground Level Pipe Elbow lnsuJation 

Area of Plant: South Over Head Pipe Run Over Read Way 

No Asbestos Detected 
No Asb,estos Detected 

No Asbestos Detected 

No Asbestos Detected 
No Asbestos De.tected 
No Asbestos Detected 

Page5 
L~st Updated: May 2007 

Sample# Location Material Test Results Estimated Quantity Notes 
Not Sampleq Pipe Run from Methanol Tank Storage to 

Southeast Comer of Resin Building 
Pipe Lagging 
Insulation 

Labeted A-sb.estos 

1, 

- 100 Lineal Feet Asbestos 
insulation Is 
concealed by new 
insulation 

-

THEODOR 
STERLING 
ASSOC I AT!!$ 
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Borden Chemical 
Asbestos Mechanical lnsl!lation Inventory 

Area of Plant: Between Resin and KS Buildings 

Page9 
Last Updated: May 2007 

Sample# Location Material Test Results Estimated Quantity Notes 
Not. Sampled BetWeen Resin and K5 Buildings (EXteflor) 

Area of Plant: Formaldehyde Plant 

g ... ,u,,., I- I~•-

0324-10 West Side South of Reactor l'ank, ~ Feel 
Above Grade 

404190039 Vaporizer Bottom 
404190040 Vaporizer Top 

404190041 Pre-Heater 

9957-4 At Reactor 
9957.5 Steal Drum 

9957-6 2"'Level 

9767-12 East Side 
9767-13 West Side 
9767-14 Boiler Drum 
9767, 15 Under Reactor 

9767-16 Still Heat ~changer 

950424-29 W.H. Boiler 

950424-30 W.H. Boiler Top Side 

950424-31 Formaldehyde Plant 

950424-32 Steam Drum 

950424-33 Formaldehyde Plant 

0324-12 WestofVapor~er Tank 

0324-13 Ground Level • East of Re-Boiler 

V70314-1 Steal Drum 
V70314-2 Reactor I W.H. Boller 

V70i14-3 Reactor I W.H. Boller 

Po:sslbfe Asbe,stos 
Pipe Laggingand 
Elbow Insulation 

-
Pipe Elbow lnsul~Ton 

Insulation 
Lnsulation 

Insulation 

Insulation 
Insulation 

Pipe-Elbow Insulation 

Pipe Elbow Insulation 

Pipe Elbow Insulation 

Insulation 

Insulation 

lnsula~fon 

Insulation 

Insulation 

Pipe Elbow Insulation 

Insulation 

Pipe Elbow Insulation 

12• Blue Pipe Elbow 
Insulation 
12" Grey Pipe Elbow 
Insulation 
Insulation 

Insulation 

Mud 

suspected 

~~- '."l•T....-11 1 

Chiysotlle 10-20% 

No Asbestos Detected 
No Asbestos Det~ted 

No Asbestos Detected 

No Asbestos Detected 

No Asbestos Detected 

No Asbestos Detected 

No Asbestos Detected 

No Asbestos Detected 

No Asbestos Detected 

No Asbestos Detected 

No Asbestos Detected 

No Asbestos Detected 

No Asbestos Defected 

No Asbestos Detected 

No Asbestos Detected 

No Asbestos Detected 
No Asbestos Detected 

No Asbestos Detected 

No Asbestos Detsctecl 

No Asbestos Detected 

No Asbestos Detected 

-15 Elbows 

,~h•"'<' "·J•••'""'"' ill 
-12 Elbows 

Are?l not 
inspected due to 
limited access 

. 

THEODOR 
STERLING 
ASSOCIATES 
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Borden Chemical 
Asbestos Mechanical Insulation Inventory 

Area of Plant: Phenolic Resin Tank Farm 

Area of Plant~ Boiler House 

Sample# Location 
404190042 North Exterior Wall 
9767-8 South East Comer 
9767-9 South West Corner 
9767-10 South Side 
9957-2 Condensate Pipe 
9957-3 South East Comer 
951215,-,43 Ext Water Line 

Area of Plant: Cooling Towers 

Area of Plant: Clayton Room 

Material Test Results 
Transite Panels Chrvsotile 30-50% 
Pipe Elbow Insulation No Asbestos Detected 

P¾pe Elbow Insulation No Asbestos Detected 
Pipe Elbow lnsulatron No Asbestos Detecled 

Insulation No Asbestos Detect.ad 
Pipe Elbow Insulation No Asbestos Detected 
Pipe Elbow Insulation No Asbestos Detected 

Page7 
Last Updated: May 2007 

Estimated Quantity Notes 

-

TIIEODOR 
STERLING 
ASS QC I ATCS 

City of Vancouver - FOi 2020-041 - Page 61 of 61 




